

No. 10-174

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
COMPANY INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NICHOLAS JOHNSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN P. KRILL, JR.
(Counsel of Record)
STEPHEN J. MATZURA
K&L GATES LLP
17 North Second Street
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 231-4505
john.krill@klgates.com

CHRISTOPHER D. KRATOVIL
K&L GATES LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 939-5817

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FEBRUARY 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURIS- DICTION OVER THE CAUSE OF AC- TION ASSERTED UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331, BECAUSE THE TERM “LAWS” IN THAT SECTION DOES NOT INCLUDE FEDERAL COMMON LAW.....	3
II. READING § 1331 TO INCORPORATE FEDERAL COMMON LAW INTO THE TERM “LAWS” WOULD VIOLATE SEPA- RATION OF POWERS BY GIVING THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY UNBOUNDED LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY	11
III. DISCLAIMING THE POWER TO CRE- ATE COMMON-LAW CAUSES OF AC- TION WOULD NOT IMPEDE THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY FROM USING FEDERAL COMMON LAW AS A RULE OF DECISION, IN CASES ARISING UN- DER THE CONSTITUTION, FEDERAL STATUTES AND TREATIES, WHERE STATE LAW DOES NOT APPLY	16
A. State-Versus-State Cases	16
B. Post- <i>Erie</i> Cases Using Federal Com- mon Law as a Rule of Decision	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Indian Tribe Cases	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	13
<i>Albright v. Teas</i> , 106 U.S. (16 Otto) 613 (1883).....	9
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3
<i>Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3, 4
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	20
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	19
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	10, 18
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	17
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....	9
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	18
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	16
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	11
<i>Mansfield, Coldwater & Lake Mich. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	16, 17
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	6, 19
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.R. Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 102 U.S. (12 Otto) 135 (1880).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)....	12, 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	11
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	13, 14, 16, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1251	16
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1337	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3

COURT DOCUMENTS

Joint Appendix.....	3, 4, 13
